
Resolution: ___________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK  

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH  

SHORE TOP CONSTRUCTION CORP. 

UNDER CONTRACT BID22007 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS OF TENNIS COURTS 
 

WHEREAS, Hermann Park and Brunswick Knolls Park both include tennis courts that 
are in need of improvements; and  

 

WHEREAS, it is the Director’s recommendation to the Governing Body to receive bids 
for the Tennis Courts Improvements at the Brunswick Knolls Park and Hermann Park; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 31, 2022 the Township Council approved Resolution #173-5.22 

authorizing contract BID2007 with Shore Top Construction Corp. in the amount of $175,000.00 
for Tennis Courts Improvements; and 
 

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen grading issue with the courts at Brunswick Knolls Park, 
there is significant repair that needs to be done; and  

 
 WHEREAS, Shore Top Construction Corp. has submitted a proposal in the amount of 
$26,800.00 (Change Order No. 1); and 
 

WHEREAS, Eric Chaszar, the Director of Public Works, along with the Parks Division 
have reviewed the scope of work recommended and determined it necessary to include the repair 
of the grading under the courts at Brunswick Knoll park under contract BID22007 and hereby 
recommend approval of Change Order No. 1. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township 
of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor or Business Administrator to execute 
Change Order No. 1 with Shore Top Construction Corp. under Contract BID22007 for Tennis 
Court Improvements, with an increase in the contract amount by $26,800.00 for Brunswick 
Knolls court grading repair work, for a revised contract amount of $201,800.00.     

 
 

CERTIFICATION 
I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that 
funds in the following accounts totaling $76,776.77 are available under Contract BID22007: 
 
$22,005.74 are available in the Capital Ordinance 20-17 account C-04-55-C20-210-401 
$ 4,794.26 are available in the Capital Ordinance 21-13 account C-04-55-C21-220-401. 
 



Resolution: ___________ 

 
____________________    _____________________ 
Cavel Gallimore     Eric Chaszar 
Chief Financial Officer    Director of Public Works 
 
 
 
__________________                            _____________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
RECORDED VOTE: 
 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 

MEHTA     

LOPEZ     

GUADAGNINO     

ANDREWS     

SOCIO     

DAVIS     

MAYOR WOMACK     
 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on August 1, 2022. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 
 
 
 
 



Proposal
Date

7/19/2022

Estimate #

441

Name / Address

Township of North Brunswick
Robert Bongiovi
710 Hermann Road
North Brunswick NJ 08902

23 Yellowbrook Rd.
Freehold NJ 07728

Project

Tennis Court Improvements

Phone: 732-835-2600 Total

Description Qty Rate Total

Remove and dispose of fencing wire
Install new 10' wire
Mill existing courts
Subgrade to standard tennis courts per specifications

1 26,800.00 26,800.00

Please note we will be installing asphalt as per original
specifications

0.00 0.00

** As per discussion with Robert Bongiovi this change order is a
result of irregular grades. Use of these irregular grades will lead to
wood being displaced 8-10" in multiple areas **

Signature:

$26,800.00


	10 - TENNIS COURTS - CHANGE ORDER NO 1 - ERIC
	10 - SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 01



